SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SEC-
TION TEN (10); THENCE EAST ALONG 
THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER, SIX HUN-
DRED EIGHTY-EIGHT AND FIVE 
TENTHS (688.5) FEET TO A POINT; 
THENCE SOUTH ZERO (0) DEGREES 
AND NINE (09) MINUTES WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF SIX HUNDRED FORTY-
FOUR AND TWO TENTHS (644.2) FEET 
TO AN IRON PIPE, THE PLACE OF BE-
GINNING OF THE TRACT TO BE DE-
SCRIBED; THENCE SOUTH 
SEVENTY-FIVE (75) DEGREES AND 
TWENTY-EIGHT (28) MINUTES WEST 
TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN AND FIFTY-
FIVE HUNDREDTHS (211.55) FEET TO 
AN IRON PIPE; THENCE SOUTH 
SIXTY-FIVE (65) DEGREES THIRTY-
SEVEN (37) MINUTES WEST, ONE 
HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE AND THIRTY-
SEVEN HUNDREDTHS (131.37) FEET 
TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE CONTINU-
ING SOUTH SIXTY-FIVE (65) DE-
GREES THIRTY-SEVEN (37) MINUTES

[...]

DREDTHS (73.90) FEET TO AN IRON 
ROD; THENCE ON A CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF ONE HUN-
DRED EIGHT-EIGHT AND FIFTY-ONE 
HUNDREDTHS (188.51) FEET, AN ARC 
DISTANCE OF SIXTY-ONE AND 
NINETY-ONE HUNDREDTHS (61.91) 
FEET TO AN IRON ROD; THENCE 
EAST, TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
FOUR AND ONE TENTHS (274.1) FEET 
TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE NORTH 
ZERO (0) DEGREES AND NINE (09) 
MINUTES EAST, THREE HUNDRED 
FOUR AND EIGHT TENTHS (304.8) 
FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, 
ALL AS SHOWN ON A REVISED SUR-
VEY BY THE HORTON ENGINEERING 
CO., DATED NOVEMBER 16, 1960 AND 
RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 1960 IN 
PLAT BOOK ''X'', PAGE 80; 
   PARCEL TWO (2): EASEMENT FOR 
DRIVEWAY PURPOSES FOR THE USE

[...]

AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 1960 
IN PLAT BOOK ''X'', PAGE 80; THE 
CENTERLINE OF WHICH IS DE-
SCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENC-
ING AT AN IRON PIPE DESIGNATED 
POINT ''X'' ON SAID SURVEY; THENCE 
SOUTH THIRTY-FIVE (35) DEGREES 
FORTY-ONE (41) MINUTES EAST, ONE 
HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX AND EIGHTY-
ONE HUNDREDTHS (156.81) FEET TO 
A POINT; THENCE SOUTH EIGHT (8) 
DEGREES TWO (02) MINUTES EAST, 
ONE HUNDRED NINE AND FORTY-
THREE (109.43) FEET TO AN IRON 
PIPE, AS SET FORTH IN THE DEED 
FROM HAROLD A. LYONS, ET UX, TO 
EMILY FOOTE SHANEMEYER, DATED 
NOVEMBER 21, 1960 AND RECORDED 
DECEMBER 21, 1960 IN BOOK 1197, 
PAGE 281; 
   PARCEL THREE (3): EASEMENT FOR 
THE USE AND BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1